

Salzgitter, July 7, 2005

Salzgitter AG Investor Relations D-38223 Salzgitter

Phone: +49-(0)5341-21-3783 Fax: +49-(0)5341-21-2570 kleinermann.b@salzgitter-ag.de

Ad hoc release according to § 15 WpHG

SALZGITTER AG

Salzgitter AG implements AGM-resolution regarding share buy-back

The Executive Board of Salzgitter AG has decided to exercise the authorizations issued by the 2004 and 2005 Annual General Meetings to buy back Salzgitter AG shares on the stock exchange, depending on the market situation, up to a maximum stock of 10 % of the share capital.